

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 20-1398, 20-1399, 20-1405

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
AFL-CIO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

SARAH C. BLACKADAR
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
I. The Statute Does Not Speak Directly to Union-Initiated Midterm Bargaining	8
II. The Authority Initially Holds That There Is No Obligation to Bargain Midterm, But Is Reversed by the D.C. Circuit	10
III. On Remand, the Authority Emphasizes That the Parties May Limit Midterm Bargaining Via Zipper Clauses.....	11
IV. Disagreeing with <i>NTEU 1987</i> , the Fourth Circuit Finds That the Statute Prohibits Midterm Bargaining	12
V. The Supreme Court Unanimously Rejects <i>NTEU 1987</i>	14
VI. The Authority, on Remand, Determines That Midterm Bargaining Is Required, Without Deciding Whether Such Bargaining is a Unilateral Right or Whether Zipper Clauses Are Mandatory Bargaining Subjects	16

VII. The D.C. Circuit in <i>NTEU 2005</i> Strongly Suggests That All Proposals Relating to the Scope of Midterm Bargaining Are Mandatory Bargaining Subjects.....	18
VIII. The Authority’s Policy Statement Finally Clarifies—After Decades of Confusion—That <i>All</i> Proposals Concerning Midterm-Bargaining Obligations Are Mandatory Subjects of Bargaining.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	32
ARGUMENT.....	35
I. The Policy Statement Satisfies <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	35
A. The Supreme Court Has Unanimously Rejected the Unions’ Argument That the Statute Unambiguously Requires Midterm Bargaining.....	35
B. The Statute Does Not Speak Directly to Whether Zipper Clauses Are Mandatory Subjects of Bargaining	38
II. The Policy Statement Satisfies <i>Chevron</i> Step Two.....	46
A. Holding Zipper Clauses to Be Mandatory Subjects of Bargaining Is Consistent with the Statute’s Structure.....	46
B. The Policy Statement Promotes the Statute’s Purposes	54
C. The Policy Statement Is Supported by Private-Sector Precedent.....	60
D. The Authority Reasonably Explained Why It Was Departing from <i>Interior</i>	62
E. The Authority Properly Found Zipper Clauses to Be An “Appropriate Technique” to Assist in Negotiations	64

III. After Avoiding the Issue for Two Decades, the Authority Reasonably Decided to Issue a Policy Statement Clarifying That Zipper Clauses Are Mandatory Subjects of Bargaining..... 65

CONCLUSION 69

FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(A) CERTIFICATION 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 71

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 750 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	1, 2
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 3937, AFL-CIO</i> , 64 FLRA 17 (2009)	5
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Locs. 225, 1504, & 3723, AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17, 20, 21, 26, 27, 41, 42, 46, 47
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians Ky. Long Rifle Chapter & Bluegrass Chapter</i> , 70 FLRA 968, (2018)	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	2
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	32
<i>Cellco P’ship v. Fed. Com.</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Commander Carswell Air Force Base, Tex.</i> , 31 FLRA 620 (1988)	4
<i>Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 18 FSIP 077 (Apr. 1, 2019)	4

<i>Dep't of Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base, Albany, Ga. v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9, 29, 55, 56
<i>FLRA v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 838 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12, 25, 39, 51, 61
<i>Libr. of Cong. v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280, 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 963 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	55, 56, 57
<i>Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 29 FLRA 162 (1987)	11, 12, 25, 38
<i>Internal Revenue Service</i> , 17 FLRA 731 (1985)	10
<i>Litton Sys.</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990).....	30, 61
<i>Loc. 32, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 774 F.2d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 59 FLRA 217 (2003)	18, 44, 45
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Loc. 1309 v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	7, 8, 15, 16, 25, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38, 43, 48, 49, 52, 63, 69
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. Fed. Com. Comm'n</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	66
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 31, 36, 40, 44, 45, 46, 47, 62, 63, 69

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	33, 34
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 810 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 25, 35, 51, 60
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 64 FLRA 156 (2009)	4, 7, 21, 22, 27, 28, 41, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 59, 64, 68, 69
<i>NLRB v. Jacobs Manufacturing Co.</i> , 196 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1952)	60
<i>NLRB v. Tomco Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 871 (9th Cir.1978)	20, 30, 40, 61
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. FLRA</i> , 956 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1992)	12, 13, 14
<i>Toledo Blade Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 626 (1989)	30, 61
<i>U.S. Dep't of Interior v. FLRA</i> , 132 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. FLRA</i> , 106 F.3d 1158 (4th Cir. 1997)	14, 52
<i>U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. Soc. Sec. Admin. Balt., Md.</i> , 47 FLRA 1004 (1993)	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Interior Wash., D.C.</i> , 56 FLRA 45 (2000)	17, 18, 28, 45, 49, 50, 59, 62, 64, 68, 69

<i>U.S. Office of Personnel Management,</i> 71 FLRA 423 (2019)	67, 68
<i>U.S. Office of Personnel Management,</i> 71 FLRA 977 (2020)	1
<i>United States v. Dorcely,</i> 454 F.3d 366 (D.C.Cir.2006)	37
<i>We the People Found., Inc. v. United States,</i> 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Winslow v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,</i> 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C.Cir.2009)	37

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7101(b)	14
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	1, 33, 65
5 U.S.C. § 7106	7, 16, 42-43
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(4)	8, 13, 16, 23, 31, 52, 63, 64
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)	8, 13, 28, 54
5 U.S.C. § 7119	13, 64
5 U.S.C. § 7121	41, 42
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	8, 9, 13
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1	37

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2427.2(a) 1

5 C.F.R. § 2427.4..... 1

5 C.F.R. § 2427.5..... 1, 32, 65, 66

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MATTHEW BENDER & CO., INC., 1 DRAFTING THE UNION CONTRACT (2020)
..... 61

OPM, *Guidance for Implementation of Executive Order 14003 -
Protecting the Federal Workforce* (Mar. 5, 2021) 60
